



Nexia
Modern Accountants

**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE
TRANSPORTATIONS COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AND REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021**

**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND REVIEW
REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021**

INDEX	PAGE
Report on reviewing the interim consolidated financial statements	1
Interim Consolidated Statement of financial position	2
Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive income	3
Interim Consolidated Statement of Owner's equity	4
Interim Consolidated statement of cash flows	5
Notes to the Interim consolidated financial statements	6 – 19

REPORT ON REVIEWING THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the president and members of the board of directors

Comprehensive Multiple Transportations Company

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position for Comprehensive Multiple Transportations Company (P.L.C.) as of June 30, 2021, and the related statements of Interim Consolidated Comprehensive income, Owners' equity, and cash flows for the period then ended, The management is responsible for preparing and presenting company's financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) which is an integral part of International Financial Reporting Standards. Our responsibility is limited to issue a conclusion on these interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor". This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. Our review is primarily limited to inquiries of the Company's accounting and financial department's personnel as well as applying analytical procedures to financial data. The range of our review is narrower than the broad range of audit procedures applied according to International Auditing Standards, Accordingly, getting assurances and confirmations about other important aspects checked through an audit procedure was not achievable, Hence, We don't express an opinion regarding in this regard.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to the attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements do not give a true and fair view in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34.

Other matter

According to the Decision of the Ministers Council No. 12351 of November 4, 2015, the amount required from the Ministry of Transport for the differences in transport wages and fuel prices Is 10,370,162 JD until the end of June 30, 2021. On February 24, 2020, the committee formed by His Excellency the Minister of Transport approved the amount demanded the differences in transport wages and fuel prices by the company until the end of 2019, Which Amounted to 8,144,337 JD.

The outbreak of the new Corona virus (Covid-19) occurred at the beginning of 2020 and its Spread in several geographical regions around the world causing disruptions to economic activities and business led to a decrease in the Company's revenues by (70% - 80%) and consequently the decrease in cash flows from it in the same percentage, so that the company faces difficulties in paying its obligations in terms of operational expenses, as the current liabilities exceeded the current assets by an amount of (867,656) dinars as on June 30, 2021, that decrease in revenues came due to the Defense Laws and issued Reports , on behalf of the government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan, which led to the reduction of the number of passengers so that the percentage of passengers did not exceed 50% of the total capacity of buses operating on public transport lines, as well as a result of the non-return of major sectors to work, for example but not limited to such as universities, colleges, schools and public institutions, which led to The Company reduced the number of buses operating on public transport lines.

The Company has conducted the annual Impairment test by an independent and impartial body, as this study showed mainly based on the end of the Corona pandemic with the end of 2021 The company's buses Will operate at full capacity, When all sectors Return to work and the end of the Defense Law, starting from the beginning of 2022.

Accordingly, the company's ability to continue its business to finance its activities and operational operations related to public transport depends on the collection of the amounts claimed from the Ministry of Transport and the return of all sectors to work normally, as was the case before the spread of the new Coronavirus (Covid-19).

Modern Accountants

Walid M. Taha
License No.(703)

Audit. Tax. Advisory

Modern Accountants



A member of
Nexia
International

الحاسبون العصريون

Amman- Jordan
July 28, 2021

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 AND DECEMBER 31, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Note	2021	2020
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment		9,375,575	9,790,127
Right to use the assets	4	680,141	699,757
Goodwill		11,308,218	11,308,218
Deferred tax assets		2,732,421	3,285,816
Total non-current assets		24,096,355	25,083,918
Current assets			
Prepaid expenses and other receivables		899,167	928,670
Spare parts, oil, and cards stores		362,549	301,756
Accounts receivable		12,445,464	11,133,005
Due from related parties		330,686	235,966
Cash and cash equivalents		96,275	638,900
		14,134,141	13,238,297
Property and equipment held for sale		1	1
Total current assets		14,134,142	13,238,298
TOTAL ASSETS		38,230,497	38,322,216
LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY			
Owners' equity			
Share capital	1	15,000,000	15,000,000
Statutory reserve	16	257,406	257,406
Voluntary reserve		12,670	12,670
Accumulated losses		(8,857,828)	(7,478,606)
Total shareholders' equity		6,412,248	7,791,470
Non-controlling interests		841,793	691,360
Total owners' equity		7,254,041	8,482,830
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term loans		15,235,177	13,750,329
Lease obligation – long term	4	739,481	740,351
Total non-current liabilities		15,974,658	14,490,680
Current liabilities			
Accrued expenses and other payables		3,196,653	4,115,695
Accounts payable		8,209,542	7,991,280
Due to related parties		291,953	48,294
Current portion of long-term loan		3,097,866	3,130,488
Current portion of long-term lease obligation	4	6,875	12,880
Banks overdraft		198,909	50,069
Total current liabilities		15,001,798	15,348,706
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY		38,230,497	38,322,216

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (UNAUDITED)**
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	From the period		From the beginning of the year to	
	April 1, 2021 till June 30, 2021	April 1, 2020 till June 30, 2020	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Revenues	783,242	438,072	1,639,083	1,841,241
Cost of Revenues	(1,500,383)	(1,335,660)	(3,191,472)	(3,543,164)
Loss for the period	(717,141)	(897,588)	(1,552,389)	(1,701,923)
General and Administrative expenses	(274,263)	(234,047)	(558,592)	(547,566)
Financial charges	(286,736)	(277,264)	(577,231)	(572,207)
Other revenues and expenses	1,167,648	387,660	2,092,191	2,189,768
Loss before income tax	(110,492)	(1,021,239)	(596,021)	(631,928)
Income tax	(34,286)	17,688	(79,373)	(101,137)
Amortized deferred tax asset	-	-	(553,395)	-
Loss for the period	(144,778)	(1,003,551)	(1,228,789)	(733,065)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	(144,778)	(1,003,551)	(1,228,789)	(733,065)
Attributable to:				
Company's owners	(210,209)	(960,110)	(1,379,222)	(912,876)
Non-Controlling Interests	65,431	(43,441)	150,433	179,811
	(144,778)	(1,003,551)	(1,228,789)	(733,065)
Loss per share:				
Loss per share JD/Share	(0,014)	(0,064)	(0,092)	(0,061)
Outstanding weighted average share	15,000,000	15,000,000	15,000,000	15,000,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OWNERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Accumulated losses	Total of shareholders' equity	Non-controlling interest	Total
Balance at January 1, 2021	15,000,000	257,406	12,670	(7,478,606)	7,791,470	691,360	8,482,830
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(1,379,222)	(1,379,222)	150,433	(1,228,789)
Non-controlling equities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at June 30, 2021	15,000,000	257,406	12,670	(8,857,828)	6,412,248	841,793	7,254,041
Balance at January 1, 2020	15,000,000	257,406	12,670	(3,982,035)	11,288,041	850,600	12,138,641
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(912,876)	(912,876)	179,811	(733,065)
Non-controlling equities	-	-	-	-	-	(458,822)	(458,822)
Balance at June 30, 2020	15,000,000	257,406	12,670	(4,894,911)	10,375,165	571,589	10,946,754

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS(UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	For the Six months ended June 30, 2020	For the Six months ended June 30, 2019
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period before tax	(596,021)	(631,928)
Adjustments on Loss for the period before tax:		
Depreciation and amortization	712,410	1,107,142
Rights of use assets amortization	19,616	19,616
Financial charges	577,231	572,207
Change in assets and liabilities :		
Account Receivables	(1,312,459)	(934,964)
Due from related parties	(94,720)	(10,625)
Due to related parties	243,659	31,088
Spare parts, fuel and cards	(60,793)	(9,267)
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	29,503	309,757
Accounts payable	218,262	395,274
Accrued expenses and other payables	(919,042)	168,373
Cash available from / (used in) operating activities	(1,182,354)	1,016,673
Income Tax paid	(79,373)	-
Net cash available from / (used in) operating activities	(1,261,727)	1,016,673
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment	(297,858)	(22,798)
Building under construction	-	(8,708)
Net cash used in investing activities	(297,858)	(31,506)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Banks overdraft	148,840	26,702
Loans	1,452,226	(15,196)
Non-controlling interest	-	(458,822)
Financing lease obligation	(6,875)	(6,440)
Financial charges Paid	(577,231)	(572,207)
Net cash available from financing activities	1,016,960	(1,025,963)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(542,625)	(40,796)
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1	638,900	618,197
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, JUNE30	96,275	577,401
Non cash item :		
Amortized Tax Asset	553,395	-
Comprehensive income attributable to non – controlling assets	150,433	179,811

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES

Comprehensive Multiple Transportations is a Jordanian public limited company registered under Jordanian Companies law No.(379)on December 19, 2005, after transferring its status from a limited liability company to a public limited company, the Company authorized and paid-up capital is JD 15,000,000 divided into 15,000,000 shares each for of JD 1.

The current principal activity of the Company is to provide public transport services on public transport lines for passengers within Amman Municipality, the Capital Governorate, and any lines within the Kingdom, owning public transport methods for passengers and establishing and investing passenger bus-stop on the lines served by the Company.

The Company operates in the capital Amman Governorate.

2. NEW AND AMENDED IFRS STANDARDS

2.1 New and amended IFRS Standards that are effective for the current year.

There are a lot of new standards and editions and explanations it the standards that now are effective from January 1, 2020:

Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Amendments to the conceptual framework

**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

2. 2. NEW AND AMENDED IFRSS IN ISSUE BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE AND EARLY ADOPTED:-

The Company has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective.

<u>New Standards</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
Amendments to IFRS 16 lease concessions related to the (Covid-19)	January 1, 2021
Amendments to IAS No. (4), (7) and (16) and IAS No. (39) Standard Reforms for Interest Rate - Second Stage	January 1, 2021
Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements liabilities classification	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IFRS No. (3) BusinessCombinations	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IFRS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment's	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IAS No. (37) Provisions, Contingent Liabilities, and Contingent Assets	January 1, 2022
Annual Improvements to IFRS 2018-2020	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IFRS No.17 Insurance Contracts	January1, 2023

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations, and amendments will be adopted in the Company's financial statements as of and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpolations, and amendments, may have no material impact on the financial statement of the Company in the period of initial application.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The preparation of Financial Statements

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar since that is the currency in which the majority of the Company's transactions are denominated.

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

The interim consolidated statements do not include all the information and notes needed in the annual financial statements and must be reviewed with the ended consolidated financial statement on December 31, 2020, in addition to that the result for the six months ended on June30, 2021, is not necessarily to be the expected results for the financial year ended December 31, 2021.

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements for the period ended December 31,2020.

Basis of consolidation financial statements

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of comprehensive multiple transportations (Public Shareholding Company) and the subsidiaries controlled by the Company.

Control is achieved where the Company:

- Ability to exert power over the investee.
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee.
- Ability to exert power over the investee to affect the number of the investor's returns.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control described in the accounting policy for subsidiaries above.

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting, The Company shall have control over the investee when the voting rights sufficient to give it the ability to direct relevant activities of the investee individually.

When The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee, it considers all the relevant facts and circumstances which includes:

- Size of the holding relative to the size and dispersion of other vote holders
- Potential voting rights, other vote-holders, and Other parties
- Other contractual rights
- Any additional facts and circumstances may indicate that the Company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the activities related to the time needed to make decisions, including how to vote at previous shareholder's meetings.

The consolidation process begins when the Companies achieve control of the investee enterprise (subsidiary), while that process stops when the companies lose control of the investee (subsidiary). In particular Income and expenses of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement and the consolidated comprehensive income statement from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of which it loses control of a subsidiary Company.

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

The interim consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2021, comprise the financial statements of the following subsidiaries:

Name of subsidiary	Place of registration	Year of registration	Ownership percentage	The main activity
Al-Dilaal Transport Co Ltd.	The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan	1999	%100	Operation of public transport lines within Greater Amman Municipality and Queen Alia Airport
Al-Tawfiq for Transport and Investment Co. Ltd.	The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan	1998	%100	Transportation of passengers and transportation services for Hajj and Mural
Asia for Transport and Investment Ltd.	The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan	1998	%100	Transportation of passengers, maintenance of buses, and import of spare parts for the Company.
Comprehensive smart card company	The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan	2008	%80	The use of smart cards to collect wages, import, and export of systems and programs for the collection of wages and identification of the location and sale of service operation system, collection of fare and location and provide technical support and maintenance of collection systems.
Jordanian-Turkish Company for Managing and Operating Public Transport Buses	The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan	2019	%49	The main activity of the Company consists of managing and operating transportation and buses in Jordan.

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Financial assets

Classifications

The Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories: financial assets at fair value through the income statement, and receivables. Such classifications are determined based on the purpose for which these financial assets were acquired.

The management determines its classifications of the financial assets at initial recognition.

(A) Financial assets at fair value through the income statement

Financial assets at fair value through income statements are financial assets held for trading. A financial asset is classified under this category if it is purchased primarily to be sold in a short period. Such assets are classified in this category under current assets if the Company expects to sell them within 12 months from the date of the statement of financial position, otherwise, they are classified as non-current assets.

(B) Receivables and loans

Receivables are financial assets (other than financial derivatives) with fixed or determinable payments that are not included in the financial market. These assets are classified as current assets unless they have maturities over 12 months after the statement of financial position date, as these are classified as non-current assets.

Recognition and measurement

Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the trade date – the date on which the Company commits to purchases or sells the asset. Investments are recognized at fair value while costs associated with purchases and sales are recognized in income statements.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company reviews stated values on financial assets at the date of the statement of financial position to determine whether objective indications of their impairment exist, individually or in the aggregate. If such indications exist, a recoverable amount is estimated to determine impairment.

The criteria that the Company uses to determine that there is objective evidence of an impairment loss include:

- Significant financial difficulty of the debtor.
- A breach of contracts, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments.
- The Company, for economic or legal reasons relating to the debtor's financial difficulty, granting the debtor a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider.
- It becomes probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization.
- The disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.
- Observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from a portfolio of financial assets since the initial recognition of those assets, including:

(1) Adverse changes in the payment status of debtors in the portfolio.

(2) National or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on the assets in the portfolio.

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

The Company first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists.

For the receivables category, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the assets carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial assets original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognized in the income statement.

If in a subsequent period, the amount of impairment loss decreases, and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized (such as an improvement in the debtor's credit rating), the reversal of the previously recognized impairment loss is recognized in the income statement.

Reclassifications

If the business model under which the Company holds financial assets changes. The financial assets affected are reclassified. The classification and measurement requirements related to the new category apply prospectively from the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model that results in reclassifying the Company's financial assets. During the current financial year and previous accounting period, there was no change in the business model under which the Company holds financial assets and therefore no reclassifications were made

Impairment

IFRS 9 replaces the "incurred loss" model in IAS 39 with an expected credit loss model (ECLs). The Company recognizes loss allowance for expected credit losses on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL

- Cash and bank balances;
- Trade and other receivables;
- Due to related party.

Except for purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) financial assets (which are considered separately below), ECLs are required to be measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to:

- 12 Month ECL, i.e. lifetime ECL that results from those default events on the financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date(referred to as stage1); or
- Full lifetime ECL, i.e. Lifetime ECL that results from all possible default events over the life of the financial instruments, (referred to as stage2 and stage3).

A loss allowance for full lifetime ECL is required for a financial instrument if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. For all other financial instruments, ECLs are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL.

The Company has selected to measure loss allowances of cash and bank balances. Trade and other receivables, and due from a related party at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of the present value of credit losses. These are measured as the present value of the difference between the cash flow to the Company under the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive arising from the weighting of multiple future economic scenarios. Discounted at the asset's EIR.

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Loss allowance for financial investments measured at amortized costs is deducted from the gross carrying amount of assets. For debt securities, an FVTOCI, the loss allowance is recognized in the OCI, instead of reducing the carrying amount of the asset.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue costs or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative based on previous experience and evaluation in hand, including forward-looking information.

For certain categories of financial assets, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are. In addition, assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the Company's experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the portfolio as well as observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

Impairment losses related to cash and bank balances, trade, and other receivables and due from a related party, are presented separately in the statement of income and other comprehensive income

The Company considers debt security to have low credit risk when its credit risk rating is equivalent to the globally understood definition of the grade of the investment.

Measurement of ECL

The Company employs statistical models for ECL calculations. ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. For measuring ECL under IFRS 9, the key input would be the term structure of the following variables.

- Probability of default (PD);
- Loss given default (LGD); and
- Exposure at default (EAD).

These parameters will be derived from our internally developed statistical models and other historical data. They will be adjusted to reflect forward-looking information.

Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial assets have occurred. Credit-impaired financial assets are referred to as stage 3 assets. At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets are carried at amortized costs and debt securities at FVTOCI at credit-impaired. A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

DE-recognition of financial assets

The Company de-recognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognize the financial asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

On DE recognition of a financial asset measured at amortized cost or measured at FVTPL, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognized in profit or loss.

On DE recognition of a financial asset that is classified as FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the cumulative changes in fair value of securities reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss but is reclassified to retained earnings.

Presentation of allowance for ECL is presented in the financial information

Loss allowances for ECL are presented in the financial information as follows:

For financial assets measured at amortized cost (loans and advances, cash and bank balances): as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

For debt instruments measured at FVTOCI, no loss allowance is recognized in the statement of financial position as the carrying amount is at fair value. However, the loss allowance is included as part of the revaluation amount in the re-evaluation reserve and recognized in other comprehensive income.

Critical judgments in applying the Company's accounting policies in respect of IFRS 9

Business model assessment: Classification and measurement of financial assets depend on the results of the SPPI and the business model test. The Company determines the business model at a level that reflects how the Company's financial assets were managed together to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes judgments reflecting all relevant evidence including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, the risks that affect the performance of the assets and how these are managed, and how the managers of the assets are compensated. Monitoring is part of the Company's continuous assessment of whether the business model for which the remaining financial assets are held continues to be appropriate and if it is not appropriate whether there has been a change in business model and so a prospective change to the classification of those assets.

Significant increase of credit risk

ECLs are measured as an allowance equal to 12-month ECL for stage 1 assets, or lifetime ECL assets for stage 2 or stage 3 assets. An asset moves to stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. IFRS 9 does not define what constitutes a significant increase in credit risk. In assessing whether the credit risk of an asset has significantly increased the Company takes into account qualitative and quantitative reasonable and supportable forward-looking information.

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Establishing a group of assets with similar credit risk characteristics

When ECLs are measured on a collective basis, the financial instruments of the Company are collected based on shared risk characteristics (eg, instrument type, credit risk grade, collateral type, date of initial recognition, remaining term to maturity, industry, geographic location of the borrower, etc.). The Company monitors the appropriateness of the credit risk characteristics on an ongoing basis to assess whether they continue to be similar. This is required to ensure that should credit risk characteristics change there is appropriate re-segmentation of the assets. This may result in new portfolios being created or assets moving to an existing portfolio that better reflects the similar credit risk characteristics of that Company of assets. Re-segmentation of portfolios and movement between portfolios is more common when there is a significant increase in credit risk (or when that significant increase reverses) and so assets move from 12-month to lifetime ECLs, or vice versa, but it can also occur within portfolios that continue to be measured on the same basis of 12month or lifetime ECLs but the amount of the ECLs changes because the credit risk of the portfolios differ.

Models and assumptions used

The Company uses various models and assumptions in measuring the fair value of financial assets as well as in estimating ECL. Judgment is applied in identifying the most appropriate model for each type of asset, as well as for determining the assumptions used in these models, including assumptions that relate to key drivers of credit risk.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty in respect of IFRS 9

The following are key estimations that the management has used in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements

Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of product /market determining the forward-looking information relevant to each scenario: When measuring ECL the Company uses reasonable and supportable forward-looking information, which is based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how these drivers will affect each other.

Probability of Default

PD constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. PD is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon, the calculation of which includes historical data, assumptions, and expectations of future conditions.

Loss Given to Default

LGD is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, taking into account cash flows from collateral and integral credit enhancements.

Revenue

Revenue from public transportation is recognized when the transportation fee and service performance are received.

Revenue from billboards is recognized on an accrual basis for the period in which it was announced.

Expenses

General and administrative expenses include direct and indirect costs which are not specifically part of production costs as required under Generally Accepted Accounting principles. Allocations between general and administrative expenses and the cost of revenues are made consistently when required.

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, demand deposits, and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Spare parts, oils, and cards

Spare parts, oils, and cards are stated at a lower cost or market value. Cost is determined on the moving average cost basis.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment if any. Expenditure on maintenance and repairs is expensed and the Expenditure on enhancement and improvements is capitalized. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the applicable assets using the straight-line method. The estimated rates of depreciation of the principal classes of assets are as follows:

	Annual depreciation rate
Buildings	3%
Hangers	7%-13%
Buses	5% - 15%
Computer hardware and software	15% - 25%
equipment and machinery	15%
Tracking devices	20% - 25%
Furniture and decoration	20%
Vehicles	15% - 20%

Useful lives and the depreciation method are reviewed periodically to make sure that the method and amortization period appropriate with the expected economic benefits of property and equipment.

An impairment test is performed to the value of the property and equipment that appears in the Statement of Financial Position When any events or changes in circumstances show that this value is non-recoverable.

In case of any indication of the low value, Impairment losses are calculated according to the policy of the low value of the assets.

At the subsequent exclusion of any property and equipment, recognize the value of gains or losses resulting, Which represents the difference between the net proceeds of exclusion and the value of the property and equipment that appears in the Statement of Financial Position, Gross Profit and loss.

Goodwill

International Accounting Standards Board issued International Financial Reporting Standard No. 3/Integration. The recorded increase purchase cost over the fair value of investments as goodwill. When the recoverable amount of this goodwill less than the net book value, goodwill is reduced to the recoverable amount which is measured or calculated on a value in use basis. The value of the decline is recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Resulting Goodwill on acquisition of subsidiary or joint control of an entity represents the purchase cost for the company's share in the net fair value of the assets, liabilities, and contingent liabilities of the subsidiary identified and recognized as at the date of purchasing. First, goodwill recorded as an asset-based on cost, then measured later based on cost less accumulated decline in value.

At the exclusion of a subsidiary Company, the value of goodwill is allocated to them to determine the profit or loss resulting from the exclusion.

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Intangible assets

Licenses and franchising rights are stated at cost and are amortized following the straight-line method throughout investment of the transmission line contracts to which such licenses are due from the date of operation of the lines.

Government grants

Government grants are recognized only when there is reasonable assurance that the company will comply with the terms and the grants will be made.

Government grants whose principal condition is that the Company purchases, constructs, or otherwise owns non-current assets are recognized as deferred income in the statement of financial position and are transferred to profit or loss equally during the useful life of the asset.

Other government grants are recognized as income over the period necessary to match them with the expense that was prepared to compensate them equally.

Government grants are payable as compensation for expenses or losses incurred or to provide immediate financial support to the Group with no future related costs recognized as gain or loss in the period in which it is due.

Provisions

The provision had been formed, when the Company has a present obligation (legal or expected) from past events which its cost of repayment consider accepted and it can estimate it reliably.

The provision had been measured according to the best expectations of the required alternative to meet the obligation as of the consolidated statement of financial position date after considering the risks and not assured matters about the obligation. When the provision is measured with the estimated cash flows to pay the present obligation, then the accounts receivable are recognized as an asset in case of receipt, and replacement of the amount is certain and can measure the amount reliably.

Income tax

The company is subject to Income Tax Law and its subsequent amendments and the regulations issued by the Income Tax Department in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan and provided on an accrual basis, Income Tax is computed based on adjusted net income. According to International Accounting Standard number (12), the company may have deferred tax assets resulting from the temporary differences between the accounting value and tax value of the assets and liabilities related to the provisions, these assets are not shown in the financial statements since it's immaterial.

Deferred Tax

Deferred taxes are taxes expected to be paid or recovered as a result of temporary differences in the value of assets or liabilities in the financial statements and the amount for which the tax is calculated. Taxes are accounted for using the liability method. Deferred taxes are calculated at the tax rates expected to be applied based on the period in which the tax liability is settled or the deferred tax asset is recognized. The balance of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the date of the financial statements and is reduced if the tax asset is not expected to be used in part or in full or for the payment or termination of the tax liability.

Leasing

Leases are classified as capital leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Assets held under capital leases are recognized as an asset of the Company at the present value of the minimum lease payments or the fair market value of the asset at the date of creation of the lease, whichever is lower.

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Finance costs, which represent the difference between the total lease commitments and the present value of the minimum lease payments or the fair market value of the asset at the date of creation of the lease, whichever is lower are charged to the statement of comprehensive income during the lease period and a constant carrying rate of the remaining amounts of the liability for each Accounting period.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the comprehensive income statement on a straight-line method over the term of the operating lease.

4. RIGHT TO USE THE ASSETS / LEASE OBLIGATIONS

	2021	2020
Right of use assets:-		
The balance as of January 1,	699,757	738,967
Amortization expense	(19,616)	(39,210)
Balance as of June 30	680,141	699,757
 Lease obligation:-		
The balance as of January 1	753,231	766,111
Interest expense	25,625	52,120
Paid during the year	(32,500)	(65,000)
Balance as of June 30	746,356	753,231
 Which includes		
Current leases obligations	6,875	12,880
Non- Current lease obligations	739,481	740,351
	746,356	753,231

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Management of share capital risks

The Company manages its capital to make sure that the Company will continue when it takes the highest return by the best limit for debts and owners equity balances. The Company's strategy doesn't change from 2020.

Structuring of the Company's capital includes debt which includes borrowing, and the owners' equity in the Company which includes share capital, statutory reserve, partners' current account, and accumulated losses as listed in the changes in the owners' equity statement.

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

The debt ratio

The board of directors is reviewing the share capital structure periodically. As a part of this review, the board of directors considers the cost of share capital and the risks that are related to each faction from the capital and debt factions. The Company's capital structure includes debts from borrowing. The Company doesn't determine the highest limit of the debt ratio and it doesn't expect an increase in the debt ratio.

The management of the financial risks

The Company's activities might be exposed mainly to the followed financial risks:

Management of the foreign currencies risks

The Company is not exposed to significant risks related to foreign currency price changes, so there is no need for effective management for this exposure.

Interest rate riskmanagement

Interest rate risk is mainly caused by borrowing money at floating (floating) interest rates and from short-term deposits at fixed interest rates.

It is defined as the risk of volatility of the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instrument as a result of the change in the market interest rate, and that the financial instruments appearing in the consolidated statement of financial position are not subject to interest rate risk except for creditor banks and loans that are subject to the market interest rates. Risk management is carried out by maintaining an appropriate combination of fixed and fixed interest rate balances during the financial year in an appropriate manner.

The sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the Company's profit for one year, and it is calculated based on the financial liabilities which carry variable interest rates at the end of the year.

Other price risks

The Company exposes to price risks resulting from its investments in owners' equity to other companies. The Company keeps investments in other company's owner's equity for strategic purposes and not for trading purposes, and the Company has no trading activity in those investments.

Credit risk management

The credit risks represented if one part of the financial instruments contracts has not obligated to pay the contractual obligations and cause of that the Company is exposing financial losses, However, there are no any contracts with any other parts so the Company doesn't expose to different types of the credit risks. The Company classifies the parts which have similar specifications as related parties. Except for the amounts which are related to the cash. Credit risks that are resulting from the cash are specific because the parts that are dealing with it are local banks that have good reputations and are controlled by control parties.

The listed amounts in the financial data represent the highest credit risk exposer to trade and other accounts receivables, cash, and cash equivalents.

COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE TRANSPORTATIONS
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Management of liquidity risks

The Board of directors is responsible for the management of liquidity risks to manage the cash requirements, short, medium, and long-term liquidity. The Company managed the liquidity risks by controlling the future cash flow that evaluated permanently and correspondsto the due dates of cash assets and liabilities.

6. SECTORS INFORMATION

The Company operates in the principal which is providing public transportation inside Greater Amman Municipality and owning public transportation, public bus-stops, and the Company operates in one Geographical sector which is the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

7.The spread of the new Coronavirus (Covid-19)

The spread of the new Coronavirus (Covid-19) occurred at the beginning of 2020 and its outbreak in several geographical regions around the world causing disruptions to economic activities and business. The company faced risks and difficulties during the current financial period that resulted in severe material and financial damages to it, as the company faced difficulty in terms of cash flows, as the company's revenues received in the current period are insufficient to pay the company's obligations in terms of operational expenses due to the general conditions due to the Corona pandemic And the consequent disruption of major sectors such as universities, schools, colleges, and government institutions, which led to a decrease in revenues by (70% - 80%)

And because of the defense orders issued by the government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan and the reports issued by it during the year 2020, which led to a reduction in the number of passengers in public transport buses so the Number of passengers does not exceed 50% of the total capacity of buses operating on public transport lines, as well as a result of the failure to return to major sectors to work such as universities And colleges and schools, which led to the company reducing the number of buses operating on public transport lines, the expected cash flows for 2021 will not be sufficient to pay off the financial obligations of the company as a result of the financial deficit it is going through in terms of cash flows.

Management and those responsible for governance will continue to monitor the situation in all transmission lines in which the company operates and provide stakeholders with developments as required by laws and regulations. In the event of any major changes in the current circumstances, additional disclosures will be provided or the amendments approved in the financial statements.

8. APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issuance on July 28, 2021.